

Nos. 16-55727 & 16-55786

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross-Appellant,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General, in her Official Capacity as Attorney
General of California,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF THE PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE,
AND COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:14-cv-09448-R-FFM

C. Dean McGrath, Jr.
MCGRATH & ASSOCIATES
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
Suite 110G
Washington, D.C. 20007
T. 202.295.2304
cdm7578@yahoo.com

Allyson N. Ho
John C. Sullivan
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com
john.sullivan@morganlewis.com

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
T. 202.842.0200
F. 202.842.3490
ishapiro@cato.org

Sam Kazman
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
T. 202.331.2265
F. 202.331.0640
sam.kazman@cei.org

Alexander L. Reid
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001
alexander.reid@morganlewis.com

C. Christopher Cox
Robert E. Gooding, Jr.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1800
Costa Mesa, California 92626
T. 714.830.0600
F. 714.830.0700
chris.cox@morganlewis.com
robert.gooding@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Pacific Research Institute, Cato
Institute, and Competitive Enterprise
Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The State’s Bulk Collection Of Charitable Donor Names Implicates Serious Constitutional Concerns | 6 |
| II. The State Has No Compelling Interest In The Bulk Collection Of Donor Names, Particularly Given The Serious Risks Of Public Disclosure..... | 15 |
| III. California Has Ample Tools For Ensuring Charities Comply With State Law That Obviate Any Need For The Bulk Collection Of Donor Names..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... | 12 |
| <i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> , 725 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) | 14, 18 |
| <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Marken v. Santa Monica–Malibu Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 Cal. Rptr. 3d 395 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 4, 5, 7, 13 |
| <i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)..... | 7 |
| RULES | |
| FED. R. APP. P. 29..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV | 4, 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Claire Cain Miller, <i>Laurene Powell Jobs and Anonymous Giving in Silicon Valley</i> , NY TIMES, BITS (May 24, 2013), http://bits.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/05/24/laurene-powell-jobs-and-anonymous-giving-in-silicon-valley/ | 9 |
| CONOR O’CLERY, THE BILLIONAIRE WHO WASN’T (2007) | 10 |
| ELEANOR T. CICERCHI & AMY WESKEMA, SURVEY ON ANONYMOUS GIVING, CENTER ON PHILANTHROPY, INDIANA UNIVERSITY—PURDUE UNIVERSITY AT INDIANAPOLIS (1991)..... | 10 |
| ERICA BORNSTEIN, DISQUIETING GIFTS: HUMANITARIANISM IN NEW DELHI (2012)..... | 7 |
| GIVING WELL: THE ETHICS OF PHILANTHROPY (Patricia Illingworth et al. eds., 2011)..... | 11 |
| Jennifer Rose Mercieca, <i>The Culture of Honor: How Slaveholders Responded to the Abolitionist Mail Crisis of 1835</i> , 10 RHETORIC & PUBLIC AFFAIRS 51 (2007)..... | 8 |
| Joanne Florino, <i>Policing Philanthropy?</i> , PHILANTHROPY MAGAZINE (Summer 2015), http://www.philanthropyroundtable.org/site/print/policing_philanthropy | 21 |
| John E. Tyler III, <i>So Much More Than Money: How Pursuit of Happiness and Blessings of Liberty Enable and Connect Entrepreneurship and Philanthropy</i> , 12 INT’L REV. OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP 51 (2014)..... | 13 |
| JULIE SALAMON, RAMBAM’S LADDER: A MEDITATION ON GENEROSITY AND WHY IT IS NECESSARY TO GIVE (2003) | 6 |
| KAMALA D. HARRIS, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, GUIDE TO CHARITABLE GIVING FOR DONORS, http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/charities/publications/CharitiesSolicitation.pdf? | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| LILLY FAMILY SCHOOL OF PHILANTHROPY, INDIANA UNIVERSITY— PURDUE UNIVERSITY AT INDIANAPOLIS, GIVING USA 2016: THE ANNUAL REPORT ON PHILANTHROPY FOR THE YEAR 2015 (2016)..... | 3 |
| Lisa Rein & Jonnelle Marte, <i>IRS: Hackers stole personal information from 104,000 taxpayers</i> , WASH. POST (May 26, 2015), http://tablet.washingtonpost.com/rweb/biz/hackers-stole-personal-information-from-104000-taxpayers/2015/05/26/18b7adfde3d9767686b63e1f927b3acd_story.html | 19 |
| Paul G. Schervish, <i>The Sound of One Hand Clapping: The Case For and Against Anonymous Giving</i> , 5 VOLUNTAS: INT’L J. OF VOLUNTARY & NONPROFIT ORGS. 1 (1994)..... | 11 |
| Qur’an, <i>Surat Al-Baqarah</i> 2:271..... | 6-7 |
| William D. Andrews, <i>Personal Deductions in an Ideal Income Tax</i> , 86 HARV. L. REV. 309 (1972) | 12 |
